

No. 17-16508

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELSEY K.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NFL ENTERPRISES, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES NFL
ENTERPRISES, LLC, *ET AL.***

Kenneth G. Hausman
David J. Reis
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
(415) 471-3100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
The Oakland Raiders*

Sonya D. Winner
Joanne Sum-Ping
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356
(415) 591-6000

Derek Ludwin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
NFL Enterprises, LLC, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint	4
B. The District Court’s Order Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint	7
C. Plaintiff’s Proposed First Amended Complaint	11
D. The Hearing On Plaintiff’s Motion For Leave To Amend	15
E. The District Court’s Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion For Leave To Amend on the Ground of Futility.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. <i>Twombly</i> and Its Progeny Establish the Governing Standard For Pleading an Antitrust Conspiracy Claim.	28
II. The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Twombly</i>	31
A. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiff’s Wage Fixing Allegations Were Insufficient to State a Claim.....	31
1. The First Amended Complaint Failed to Plead Allegations of Conspiracy With Sufficient Specificity.	31
2. The Conduct Alleged Was Not Parallel.....	35

3.	The First Amended Complaint Failed to Allege Plus Factors.....	37
4.	The First Amended Complaint Failed to Plead Antitrust Injury Resulting From the Alleged Wage-Fixing Conspiracy.	40
B.	The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiff’s No-Poaching Allegations Insufficient to State a Claim.	42
1.	The Anti-Tampering Policy Encourages Rather Than Restrains Competition.....	42
2.	Plaintiff Failed to Allege Antitrust Injury Resulting From the Alleged No-Poaching Agreement.	46
III.	The District Court’s Rejection of the First Amended Complaint Was Also Proper Because Plaintiff Failed to Plead a Relevant Market and Other Required Elements of a Rule of Reason Claim.	50
IV.	The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiff’s Request for Discovery.	54
V.	The District Court Properly Refused to Grant Leave to Amend the Complaint.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	24, 51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21, 24, 29, 54
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 46, 49
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	50
<i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell</i> , 803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	29
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	56
<i>Gough v. Rossmoor Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 381 (9th Cir. 1978)	52
<i>Gruen Watch Co. v. Artists All., Inc.</i> , 191 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1951)	42

In re Citric Acid Litig.,
 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)9, 10, 31, 32

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)*passim*

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)21, 56

Laub v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)51

Moss v. United States Secret Serv.,
 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)29

Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.,
 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)26, 40

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of
 Oklahoma*, 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....51

Nat’l Football League v. N. Am. Soccer League,
 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....51

*Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Ass’n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey
 Club*, 325 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2003)51

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Sol.,
 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)51, 52, 53

Oltz v. St. Peter’s Cmty. Hosp.,
 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)52

Ove v. Gwinn,
 264 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)27

<i>Park v. Thompson</i> , 851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>St. Louis Convention & Visitors Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 154 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998)	48, 49
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 30, 55
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. of S. California</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	24, 52, 53
<i>Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 70644 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 563 F. App’x 571 (9th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	41
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Williams v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 671 F. App’x 424 (9th Cir. 2016) (unpublished).....	53
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	4, 25, 26, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16720	4, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	21, 56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	55, 56
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts ch. 37, § 766 (Am. Law 2017)	42
